

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 1796, 21402, 24139, 27752, 37566, 21273, 38588 OF 2012 AND 9796, 11709, 14097, 17534 AND 18902 OF 2013

The Commissioner of Central Excise &  
Customs, Surat – I

.....Petitioner

-Versus-

Saheli Synthetics Pvt. Ltd. Etc. etc.

.....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The office report in the said matters was listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 11<sup>th</sup> December, 2013, when the following order was passed:-

“SLP(C) NO.1796/2012, 14097/2013

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner is present.

The office report indicates that the matter falls under the complete category.

SLP(C) NO.21402,21273 of 2012,11709,17534 of 2013

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner and the ld. Counsel for the respondent are present.

The ld counsel for the petitioner has not complied with the order of the ld. Registrar dt.4.10.2013 whereby the matter was directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge. Therefore, in compliance with the said order, the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions.

SLP(C) NO.24139,27752,37566 of 2012, 18902/2013

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner and the ld. Counsels for both respondents are present.

The ld. Counsel for the respondents seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time as prayed for is given to him as last chance.

SLP(C) NO.38588/2012

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner is present.

The office report indicates that service is complete as against the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court if and when the connected matters get ready.

SLP(C) NO.9796/2013

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner is present.

The office report indicates that the said matter falls under the complete category.

**List again on 27.1.2014.**

**SLP (C) Nos.1796 of 2012 and 14097 of 2013**

It is submitted that the said matters falls under complete category.

**SLP © No.21273 of 2012**

The Office Report on default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“At the request of learned counsel for petitioners, the matter is adjourned by four weeks”**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has yet to file an application for amendment of cause title in this matter.

**SLP (C) NOS.21402 of 2012 , 11709 AND 17534 of 2013**

It is submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has not complied with the order of Ld. Registrar dated 4<sup>th</sup> October 2013 with regard to filing the proof of payment Rs. 2000/-, process fee/spare copy of SLPs. The office report on default in the said matters is being listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

**SLP (C) NOS.24139, 37566 of 2012 AND 18902 OF 2013**

It is submitted that counsel for the respondents have not filed counter affidavit in these matters so far.

**SLP (C) NO.27752 of 2012**

It is submitted that counsel for the respondents has on 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2012 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.1.

**SLP (C) NO.38588 of 2012**

It is submitted that no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent though served with notice .

**SLP (C) No. 9796 of 2013**

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has not filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent so far though he has filed counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent.

The office report is listed before Ld. Registrar for orders.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> Day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**Copy to:-**

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. Rajan Narain, Advocate
3. Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Advocate  
3948, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Naya Bazar,  
Delhi-110006
4. Mr. Braj K. Mishra, Advocate  
232, M.C. Setalvad Chamber
5. M/s. A.P. & J. Chambers, Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR