

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL © CC NO. 10577 OF 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1

(Application For Condonation of Delay in Filing The SLP)

Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahmedabad-IPetitioner

-Versus-

M/s. Universal FabricsRespondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner against the Judgement and Order dated 17th October, 2013 of the CESTAT, West Zonal Bench, Ahmedabad in Appeal No. E/538 of 2007. There is delay of 103 days in the SLP.

It is submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has on 17th June, 2014 filed a letter with regard to maintainability of the SLP. Copy of the letter is enclosed herewith.

It is submitted that SLP © Nos. 18902 of 2013 etc. referred to on page No. B of list of dates and the same was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th May, 2013 when the Court was pleased to direct issue notice. The said matter is further tagged with SLP © No. 21273 of 2012. Copy of the record of proceeding dated 10th May, 2013 is enclosed herewith.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR