

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20667, 25881 OF 2011 AND
SLP No. 29566 of 2013

Commissioner of Central Excise Etc.Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s Sadashiv Castings (P) Ltd. Etc.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 2nd July, 2014,
when the following order was passed :-

“SLP(C) No. 20667/2011

Fresh steps be taken for service of notice on the sole respondent.

SLP(C) No. 25881/2011

**Service is complete on the sole respondent but none has put in
appearance on his behalf.**

SLP(C) No. 21273, 27752 of 2012, 9796/2013

**Matter falls under complete category. Orders will be passed
when the connected matters are complete.**

SLP(C) No. 29566/2013

**Two weeks time is granted for filing process fee and spare
copies.**

List again on 14.8.2014.”

SLP No. 20667 of 2011

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh
steps for service of notice on the sole respondent. Hence, show cause notice
could not be issued.

SLP No. 25881 of 2011

It is submitted that A.D. card duly signed has been received back from the
sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnamma/Appearance on behalf of
the said respondent so far.

SLP No. 29566 of 2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee/copy of SLP for issue of show cause notice to the sole respondent so far.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 13th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. M/s. AP & J Chambers, Advocates
3. Mr. Braj Kishor Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20667, 25881 OF 2011 AND
SLP Nos. 21273 , 27752 OF 2012 and SLP Nos. 9796, 29566 of 2013

Commissioner of Central Excise Etc.Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s Sadashiv Castings (P) Ltd. Etc.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 4th April, 2014,
when the following order was passed :-

“SLP(C) No. 20667/2011

Service report in respect of the sole respondent is awaited.

SLP(C) No. 25881/2011

Sole respondent is reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on his behalf.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) No. 21273/2012

Sole respondent is granted six weeks' time for filing counter affidavit on record. Complete set of the pleadings has been received by the learned counsel appearing on his behalf.

SLP(C) No. 27752/2012

The matter falls under the completed category.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) No. 9796/2013

The matter falls under the completed category.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) No. 29566/2013

Notice be reissued to the sole respondent through the concerned District Court besides usual mode.”

List again on 2.7.2014.”

SLP No. 20667 & 25881 of 2011

Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent in SLP No. 20667 of 2011. Service of notice is incomplete.

A.D. card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent in SLP No. 25881 of 2011 but no one has filed Vakalatnamma/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

SLP No. 21273, 27752 of 2012 and 9796 of 2013

These matters falls under complete category.

SLP No. 29566 of 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice could not be issued to the sole respondent through the concerned District Court besides usual mode as the counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee alongwith copy of SLP so far.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 1st day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. M/s. AP & J Chambers, Advocates
3. Mr. Braj Kishor Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20667, 25881 OF 2011 AND
SLP Nos. 21273 , 27752 OF 2012 and SLP Nos. 9796 , 29533 of 2013

Commissioner of Central Excise.EtcPetitioner
-Versus-
M/s Vishal Metal Casting P. Ltd. Etc.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) NOS. 20667 AND 25881 OF 2011

The office report was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13th January, 2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Last opportunity is granted to the petitioner for filing process fee and spare copies of SLP to effect notice on unserved sole respondent.

Let the needful be done within four weeks.”

SLP No. 20667 & 25881 of 2011

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent in both the matters on 21st February, 2014 by registered A.D post . Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent in SLP No. 20667 of 2011. Service of notice is incomplete.

A.D. card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent in SLP No. 25881 of 2011 but no one has filed Vakalatnamma/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

SLP No. 21273 of 2012

The office report on default with regard to not filing of the application for amendment of cause title was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13th January, 2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

“At the request of learned counsel for petitioners, the matter is adjourned by four weeks.”

It is submitted that the counsel for the respondents has on 17th February, 2014 given a letter stating therein that the name of respondents company has not been changed. Hence, Vakalatnama/ Appearance filed on behalf of M/s. Krishna Processor may be taken on record (copy of the said letter is enclosed herewith).

SLP No. 27752 of 2012

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 11th December, 2013 in the said matter and other connected matters, when the following order was passed:-

“The Ld. Counsel for the respondent seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time as prayed for is given to him as last chance.”

It is submitted that counsel for both the respondents has on 22nd January, 2014 has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1.

SLP No. 9796 of 2013

The office report was listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 27th January, 2014 along with connected matters when the following order was passed :-

“On behalf of the sole respondent counter affidavit seems to have been filed by the ld. Counsel, Mr. B.K. Prasad without any proper vakalatnama/appearance on record. Three weeks time is granted as final chance for rectifying the omission on record.

List again on 4.4.2014.”

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 11th February, 2014 filed vakalatnamma/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent. Counter affidavit has already filed in the said matter. The said matter falls under complete category.

SLP No. 29566 of 2013

The matter was listed before Hon'ble Court on 9th September, 2013, when the court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 21273 of 2012.”**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 27th September, 2013 by registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent so far. Service of notice is incomplete.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 3rd day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. M/s. AP & J Chambers, Advocates
3. Mr. Braj Kishor Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR