

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2  
(Application for amendment of cause title)

IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 8746 OF 2015  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Commissioner, Central Excise Commissionerate .....Petitioner

Vs.

M/s Malwa Iron & Steel Company ....Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Tag with SLP(C) No. 11030 of 2010 and connected matters.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent on 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2015 through Speed Post. Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate has on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 filed application for amendment of cause title and the said application has been registered as I.A. No.2. Copies of the same have been tagged with the main S.L.P. Paper Books.

The application mentioned above is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> Day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,  
Central Agency Section,  
Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.
2. Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate,  
80, Old Lawyer's Chamber,  
A.K. Sen Block,  
Supreme Court of India  
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4