

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4280, 4281, 4282 of 2007, 3031 of 2008, 4379 of 2010, 908, 5448, 5449, 5452, 5453, 8685-8686 of 2011, 5616 of 2012 ,1979 of 2014 AND SLP(C)No.22134 2008.

M/s Shri Bhagwati Steel Rolling Mills Etc. etc.

...Appellants

-VERSUS-

Commissioner of Central Excise & Anr. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4280, 4281, 4282 of 2007

It is submitted that there are two Respondents in the each appeal. Service of notice is complete as all the respondents are represented through Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Appeals are ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3031 of 2008

It is submitted that service of notice is complete and sole respondent is represented through Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. The appeal is ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4379 of 2010

It is submitted that Sole respondent is represented through Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate and has filed Counter Affidavit. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

Its is further submitted that counsel for the parties of both side have filed statement of case. Copies of the same have been included in Appeal paper books.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 908 of 2011

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as the sole respondent is represented through Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate.

It is further submitted that both the parties have filed statement of case. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5448, 5449, 5452 AND 5453 of 2011

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as certificate of service has been received from the High Court which shows that notice has been served on the Sole respondent in all the matters but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent in all the matters.

It is further submitted that the counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case in Civil Appeal No. 5448, 5449, 5452 and 5453 of 2011. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8685-8686 of 2011

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as both the parties are represented through M/s Aruputham Arun Co., Advocate.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has filed Statement of Case. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5616 of 2012

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as the sole respondent is represented through Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate.

It is further submitted that counsel for the respondent has filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

Appeal is ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1979 of 2014

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete and sole respondent is represented through Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate.

Appeal is ready for hearing.

SLP(C)No.22134 OF 2008

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th September,2008 ,when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the prayer for interim relief.
In the meantime, no coercive steps shall be taken.
Tag with Civil Appeal No.4280 of 2007 arising from SLP(C)No.20519 of 2006.”**

Accordingly, Show cause notice was issued to sole respondent and copy of the notice was also issued to Mr. B.K.Prasad Advocate (Standing Counsel for the Union of India). Notice has been served by way of dasti but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the sole respondent so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 29th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-3-

Copy to:

1. Mr. Rajan Narain, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
3. Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Advocate
Chamber No. 96, Lawyers Chambers
Supreme Court, New Delhi.
4. Mr. Sanjeet Malhotra, Adv.
5. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal ,Adv.
6. Mr.Rakesh Kumr, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2